

23-1344

IN UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

EDDIE GRANT, JR.; JENNIFER HAMILTON; MICHAEL STIEFEL;
CONNECTICUT CITIZENS DEFENSE LEAGUE, INC.; SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION, INC.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JAMES ROVELLA; JOHN P. DOYLE, JR.; SHARMESE L. WALCOTT; PAUL J.
NARDUCCI

Defendants-Appellees,

and

Edward Lamont, Jr.; Patrick Griffin; Margaret E. Kelly; David R. Applegate; Joseph T.
Corradino; David R. Shannon; Michael A. Gailor; Christian Watson; Paul J. Ferencek;
Matthew C. Gedansky; Maureen Platt; Anne F. Mahoney

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Connecticut, No. 3:22-cv-01223-JAM

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Cameron L. Atkinson, Esq.
ATKINSON LAW, LLC
122 Litchfield Rd.
P.O. Box 340
Harwinton, CT 06791
Tel: (203) 677-0782
catkinson@atkinsonlawfirm.com

Craig Fishbein, Esq.
FISHBEIN LAW FIRM, LLC
100 South Main St.
P.O. Box 363
Wallingford, CT 06492
Tel: (203) 265-2895
ccf@fishbeinlaw.com

Doug Dubitsky, Esq.
LAW OFFICES OF DOUG
DUBITSKY
P.O. Box 70
North Windham, CT 06256
Tel: (860) 933-9495
doug@lawyer.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

February 1, 2024

FRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 I. Background 5

 A. Connecticut’s Criminalization of “Assault Weapons” 5

 B. Connecticut’s “Others” 7

 C. Connecticut Criminalizes “Others” 8

 D. Appellant Eddie Grant, Jr..... 9

 E. Appellant Jennifer Hamilton11

 F. Appellant Michael Stiefel13

 II. Procedural History15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT16

ARGUMENT.....19

 I. Standard of Review.21

II. The District Court’s Analytical Framework Improperly Converts The Supreme Court’s “Dangerous And Unusual” Test Into An “Unusually Dangerous” Or “Dangerous Or Unusual” Test.....22

 A. The district court incorrectly required the Appellants to prove that the modern sporting arms they seek to possess are not “unusually dangerous” and are in common use for self-defense.23

 B. The district court erred by confining “lawful purposes” solely to self-defense through reasoning every other federal circuit has rejected.....28

 C. The district court disregarded Supreme Court and Second Circuit precedent in interpreting the “dangerous *and* unusual” exception to mean “unusually dangerous” or either “dangerous” *or* “unusual.”.....31

III. The Appellants Demonstrated That Modern Sporting Arms Are In Common Use For Lawful Purposes.36

 A. Modern sporting arms are in common use.....36

 B. Modern sporting arms are typically possessed by law-abiding citizens for lawful purposes.39

IV. The Appellants Demonstrated That The Appellees Are Not Likely To Meet Their Historical Burden of Justifying Connecticut’s “Assault Weapons” Ban. ..47

V. The Remaining Equitable Factors Favor The Appellants.58

CONCLUSION61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION
.....63

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....64

Special Appendix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper</i> , 804 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2015)	58, 59
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	29
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. 90 (1822)	55
<i>Briggs v. Bremby</i> , 792 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	19, 27, 31, 32, 33, 36
<i>Commonwealth v. Caetano</i> , 470 Mass. 774 (2015)	32
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) ...	19, 24, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 40, 45, 53, 59
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9 th Cir. 2020)	48
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2895(Mem) (2022).....	49
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4 th 1087 (9 th Cir. 2021).....	48
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 49 F.4 th 1228 (Mem) (2022).....	49
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7 th Cir. 2011).....	30, 47
<i>Grant v. Lamont</i> , 2023 WL 5533522 (D.Conn. 2023).....	4
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller II)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	30, 35
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5 th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	29, 60
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , 2023 WL 6929336 (S.D. Cal. 2023).....	41, 46

National Association for Gun Rights v. Lamont, 2023 WL 4975979 (D. Conn. 2023)16, 19, 24, 28, 32, 33, 34, 39, 45, 48, 53, 55, 56

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen, 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022)1, 23, 25, 27, 29, 34, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60

New York State Rifle and Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo, 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) ..2, 5, 33, 35, 36, 40, 46

Nunn v. State, 1 Ga. 243 (1846)55

SAM Party of New York v. Kosinski, 987 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2021)61

Shew v. Malloy, 994 F.Supp.2d 234 (D.Conn. 2014).....43

Staples v. United States, 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....41

State v. Chandler, 5 La. Ann. 489 (La. 1850).....55

State v. Huntly, 25 N.C. 418 (1843)29

State v. Mitchell, 3 Blackf. 229 (Ind. 1833).....55

Teter v. Lopez, 76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023).....26, 33

United States v. Marzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....30

United States v. Masciandaro, 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....30

We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul, 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021)21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 9227, 9

1993 Conn. Pub. Acts 93-306 5

2001 Conn. Pub. Acts 01–130..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 3

Cal. Penal Code § 16350.....37

Cal. Penal Code § 16790.....37

Cal. Penal Code § 16890.....37

Cal. Penal Code § 30500 et. seq.....37

Conn Gen Stat. § 53a-3 8

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202a 3, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 47, 53, 55, 57, 58, 61

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202b 3, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 47, 53, 55, 57, 58, 61

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202c 3, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 47, 53, 55, 57, 58, 61

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202d 3, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 47, 53, 55, 57, 58, 61

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202e3, 6, 10, 47, 53, 55, 57, 58, 61

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202f..... 3, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 47, 53, 55, 57, 58, 61

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202h..... 3, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 47, 53, 55, 57, 58, 61

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202i..... 3, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 47, 53, 55, 57, 58, 61

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202j..... 3, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 47, 53, 55, 57, 58, 61

Conn. Public Act No. 23-538, 9

DC Code Ann. §§ 7-2501.01, et. seq.....37

Del. Code tit. 11, § 1466(a).....37

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 134-1, et seq.....37

IL HB 547137

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, §§ 121 et seq.....37

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law §§ 4-301 et. seq.....37

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-101(r).....37

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2C:39-1w, et seq.37

N.Y. Penal Law §§ 265.00 et. seq.37

Other Authorities

Bruce N. Canfield, *Bruce Canfield’s Complete Guide To The M1 Garand And The M1 Carbine* (1999)51

David B. Kopel et. al., *Knives and the Second Amendment*, 47 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 167 (2013)57

Dwight D. Demeritt, Jr., *Maine Made Guns & Their Makers* (rev. ed. 1997).....51

Harold F. Williamson, *Winchester: The Gun That Won The West* (1952)50, 52

Jack Dunlap, *American British & Continental Pepperbox Firearms* (1964).....49

Jim Garry, *Weapons of the Lewis & Clark Expedition* (2012).....49

Larry L. Ruth, *2 War Baby! Comes Home: The U.S. Caliber .30 Carbine* (R. Blake Stevens ed., 1993).....51

Lewis Winant, *Pepperbox Firearms* (1952)49

Louis A. Garavaglia & Charles G. Worman, *Firearms of the American West 1866-1894* (1985)50

Nicholas J. Johnson, et al., *Firearms Law and The Second Amendment, Regulation, Rights, and Policy* 12 (2012).....51

Norm Flayderman, *Flayderman’s Guide To Antique American firearms And Their Values* (9th Ed. 2007)49, 50, 51

R.L. Wilson, *Winchester: An American Legend* (1991).....50

Robert H. Churchill, *Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment*, 25 *Law & Hist. Rev.* 139 (2007).....54

Robert Held, *The Belton Systems, 1758 & 1784-86: America’s first Repeating Firearms* (1986).....49

The Atlanta Journal-Constitution, “*He Had An AR-15, But So Did I.*” *Sutherland Springs Hero Hailed By NRA* (May 6, 2018)43

The Washington Post, *Why Do Americans Own AR-15s?*42

William English, 2021 National Firearms Survey: Updated Analysis Including Types Of Firearms Owned (May 13, 2022).....42
